
 

Thorntons Inc.     10101 Linn Station Road     Suite 200     Louisville, Kentucky 40223     Telephone: (502) 425-8022 

www.ThorntonsInc.com 

April 18, 2017

Develop Louisville - Planning and Design Services 
c/o Laura L. Mattingly 
Metro Development Center – 3rd Floor 
444 S. Fifth Street, Louisville, KY 40202 
 
RE: Appeal of DRC Denial for Waiver regarding LDC 10.2.11 

17DEVPLAN1010  (Thorntons of Hazelwood) 
4170 Taylor Boulevard, Louisville, KY 40215 

 
Dear Ms. Mattingly: 
 
Thorntons has a unique opportunity to make a recommitment to Louisville’s mature southwest 
neighborhoods through a major investment in a blighted urban infill site at the northwest corner 
of Taylor Boulevard and Bluegrass Avenue.  During our appearance at the Development Review 
Committee on April 5, 2017, we proposed to comply with Chapter 10, Section 2.11 of the 
Louisville Metro Land Development Code that allows for the vehicular use area (VUA) 
vegetative screening to be reduced to 18-inches when security is determined to be a factor, which 
the Committee denied thereby requiring a 36-inch vegetative screening at our site.  Attached as 
Exhibit A, is the excerpt of Chapter 10, Section 2.11 of the Louisville Metro Land Development 
Code.  We humbly request an opportunity to appeal of the Development Review Committee’s 
April 5, 2017 denial. 

I have attached, as Exhibit B, five recent articles from news outlets of victimizations that have 
occurred against Thorntons or against our guests by criminals.  These articles are merely a 
sampling of the incidents that occur, however any person who watches the local news can agree 
that businesses in our industry tend to be targets of criminals.  Frankly, we are sick and tired of 
the victimization and are happy to try the countermeasures allowed by the Land Development 
Code to reduce the likelihood of criminal acts at our locations. 

During the April 5, 2017 the Development Review Committee hearing, Thorntons’ verbal 
description of the lack of visibility from off-site into our proposed development was responded 
to by the Committee with disbelief and lack of understanding of how visibility would be 
impaired by the 36-inch vegetative screening of the VUA.  I have attached hereto, as Exhibit C, a 
simple cross section depicting the vertical and horizontal geometry which shows an insufficient 
line of sight created by the 36-inch vegetative screening between vehicles on Taylor Boulevard 
and the site.  As shown, the southbound drivers on Taylor Boulevard line of sight is impaired BY 
the 36-inch vegetative screening FROM seeing anything lower than 7 ft above the ground at our 
fuel pumps (noted with star symbol #1), AND impairs FROM seeing anything lower than 12 ft 
above ground at our building (noted with star symbol #2).  Police cruisers along Taylor 
Boulevard would face this same visibility impairment while patrolling along Taylor Boulevard, 
which we feel is unacceptable. 
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As we approach this and other future potential sites, we would like to continue employing the 
available countermeasures that can discourage criminal acts against our guests and our business 
operations. We humbly request an opportunity to appeal of the Development Review 
Committee’s April 5, 2017 denial as we seek to redevelop this blighted site. 

Sincerely, 

THORNTONS INC. 
 
 
 
Jode L. Ballard 
Sr. Manager of Development  
 
Attachments 
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Excerpt of LDC 10.2.11

Appeal of DRC Denial for Waiver regarding 
LDC 10.2.11

17DEVPLAN1010  (Thorntons of Hazelwood)

4170 Taylor Boulevard, Louisville, KY 40215



LAND DEVELOPMENT 
CODE 

for all of 

LOUISVILLE - JEFFERSON COUNTY 
KENTUCKY 

March 2006 
In effect within Louisville Metro only 

Last updated on 1/17/17 to include the following Ordinance: 
214-2016

LOUISVILLE METRO DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND DESIGN SERVICES 
Louisville Metro Planning Commission 

PHONE 502-574-6230 FAX 502-574-8129 
http://louisvilleky.gov/government/planning-design/land-development-code 

http://louisvilleky.gov/government/planning-design/land-development-code


LDC Chapter 10  
Tree Canopy, Landscaping and Open Space 

 

JANUARY 2017 LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE TABLE OF CONTENTS 
 

 

Update February 
2010 Part 1 Tree Canopy 10.1-1 

Update February 
2010 Part 2 Landscape Design 10.2-1 

Update February 
2010 Part 3 Parkway and Scenic Corridor 

Development Standards 10.3-1 

Update February 
2010 Part 4 Implementation Standards 10.4-1 

 March 
2006 Part 5 Streetscape Master Plan 10.5-1 

 March 
2006 

Appendix 
10A Preferred Plant List 10A-1 

 March 
2006 

Appendix 
10B Prohibited Plant List 10B-1 

Update 
July 
2007 

Appendix 
10C 

Parkway, Gene Snyder Freeway, Olmsted 
Parkway and Scenic Corridor Maps 10C-1 

Update 
October 
2009 

Appendix 
10D PDS Tree Preservation Policy 10D-1 

  
 
  



LDC Chapter 10 Part 2  
Landscape Design 

 

JANUARY 2017 LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE 10.2-9 
 
 

 
 

Table 10.2.6 
VUA Landscape Buffer Area Requirements  

Area of VUA (sf) Form District Form District 

 Downtown, Village Center, 
Traditional Neighborhood, 
Traditional Marketplace 
Corridor, Traditional Workplace, 
Town Center 

Regional Center, Suburban 
Marketplace Corridor, 
Neighborhood, Suburban 
Workplace, Campus, Village 
Outlying 

up to 10,000 5-FT 5-FT 
10,001-30,000 5-FT 10-FT 
>30,000 10-FT 15-FT 

 

A. A five foot LBA shall be provided (containing a 6 foot continuous screen and 1 type A tree per 50 feet of 
lineal distance) between any lot containing a VUA and a non-residentially zoned lot with a first floor 
residential use. 

B. Landscape Buffer Areas shall be placed at the edge of pavement (or back of curb if present) when the 
elevation of the VUA is equal to or higher than the adjacent property. When the VUA is constructed at a 
lower elevation than the adjacent property, the buffer shall be placed at the common property line. 

10.2.11 Vehicular Use Area Perimeter Planting 

The equivalent of 1 Large (Type A) tree per 50 linear feet of boundary (or fraction thereof) shall be provided 
in all VUA perimeter Landscape Buffer Areas. Tree requirements may be deferred, if an equivalent number 
of street trees are present in the right-of-way, until such time that the street trees are removed to allow for 
roadway widening or other improvements. Additional landscape requirements shall vary relative to 
adjacent land uses and proximity to common property lines as follows: 

   

Table 10.2.7 VUA Perimeter Screening Requirements 
  Distance From Property Line 
Land Use Less than or equal to 30 

feet 
Greater than 30 feet and 
less than 50 feet 

Greater than or equal to 
50 feet 

VUA (except loading 
area) adjacent to any 
residential use 

6 foot continuous screen 3 foot continuous screen 3 foot screen for at least 
50% of VUA 

VUA is a loading area 
adjacent to any 
residential use 

8 foot continuous screen 6 foot continuous screen 6 foot continuous screen 
if adjacent to residential 

VUA adjacent to a 
Roadway 3 foot continuous screen 3 foot continuous screen NA 

 

The 3-foot or 6-foot screen requirement can be met using shrubs, evergreen trees, berms, or fencing 
individually or in combination. Continuous screens may be broken and staggered for visual interest 
provided the result is a visually continuous screen. The 3-foot screen requirement may be reduced to 18 
inches when adjacent to financial institutions, nursing homes, or other uses where security is determined to 
be a factor. All screening material including plants, fencing, walls, and berms used to satisfy these 
requirements shall conform to the standards found in Chapter 10, Part 4, Implementation Standards. 
Landscape material in buffer areas shall be protected by the use of curbs, wheel stops, fencing, or planted 

Jode.Ballard
Polygon
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at least 4 feet from the edge of pavement when sufficient buffer area exists.  

 

 

NOTE: If VUA LBA area contains a GMP, then plant materials found in Chapter 
13: Native Revegetation from the MSD Design Manual (a link to document 
found in Appendix 10A) are to be used and at least a 3 foot minimum 
continuous screen is required. 

 

10.2.12 Vehicular Use Area Interior Landscape Areas 

Landscape areas shall be provided within all Vehicular Use Areas to break up large impervious areas and 
allow for a greater distribution of tree canopy coverage and to provide the opportunity: to capture parking 
lot stormwater runoff, thus increasing water quality: and retaining greater amounts of storm water on site 
through infiltration. Dimensional requirements have been established to insure that interior landscape 
areas serve the intended goals and provide enough ground area to support required plant material.  
Interior landscape areas shall not be required for enclosed VUAs that are secured from access by a fence, 
wall or similar barrier at least 3.5 feet in height and used for storage, loading docks or their associated 
maneuvering areas, or for loading, unloading, and storage areas in an industrial zone PD (industrial uses), C-
M, M-1, M-2, M-3, PEC & EZ-1 or in loading dock & truck maneuvering areas in Commercial and Office 
zones. 

ILA shall be provided that in total area equals or exceeds the applicable minimum percentage of the 
vehicular use area, as specified in the following table: 

 
VUA Size   ILA Area 
--under 6,000 sq. ft. or containing < 10 parking spaces 0% 

--6,000 - 12,000 sq. ft. or up to 20 parking spaces 5% 
--if in a Traditional or Downtown Form District (2.5%) 

--12,001 - 30,000 sq. ft. or up to 100 parking spaces 7.5% 
-- if in a Traditional or Downtown Form District (5%) 

--over 30,000 sq. ft. or 100 parking spaces 7.5% 

Any landscape area surrounded by or projecting into a Vehicular Use Area can be used to meet interior 
landscape area requirements provided they are no less than 290 sq.ft. in area and no less than 8 feet in 
either dimension. Smaller interior landscape areas are not prohibited, but will not count toward interior 
landscape area requirements. 

The maximum distance between interior landscape areas shall apply as follows: 

A. VUAs under 12,000 sq. ft. or less than 20 parking spaces - no maximum  

B. VUAs of 12,000 sq. ft. or over or 20 or more parking spaces – 20 spaces 

The maximum distance shall be determined by measuring both: 

A. radially from the closest perimeter landscaping area curb edge, and 

B. lineally in each row of parking spaces from the closest curb edge of each ILA. 

10.2.13 VUA Interior Landscape Area Planting Requirements 

When interior landscape areas are required, one Medium or Large deciduous tree shall be provided for 
every 4,000 square feet of vehicular use area. The ground plane of all interior landscape areas shall be 
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17DEVPLAN1010
Appeal of LDC 10.2.11 Waiver Denial (4/5/2017)

[18-inch Vehicular Use Area Screening When Security is determined to be a factor]

7 
ft

Line Of Sight: 7 ft above ground

Driver (potentially Police Officer
in Cruiser) on southbound
Taylor to cannot see anything
lower than 7 ft above ground at
the Gas Pump (On-Site)

12
 ft

Line Of Sight: 7 ft above ground

Driver (potentially Police Officer
in Cruiser) on southbound
Taylor to cannot see anything
lower than 12 ft above ground
at the building face (On-Site)

Exhibit C: Cross Section Showing Line of Sight
Driver's Eye
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August 12, 2015

Convienence Store Prototype

Building - Front Elevation January 1, 2015

Thorntons |   Convenience Store Prototype

Front Elevation

EXTERIOR ELEVATION KEYNOTES

811 ROOF ACCESS LADDER SYSTEM - COLOR: BLACK ; CONTRACTOR FURNISHED, CONTRACTOR INSTALLED
812 SCHEDULED DOOR AND FRAME - SEE A14.1 SHEET FOR MORE INFORMATION
814 LINE OF FOUNDATION BELOW - SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR MORE INFORMATION
815 ALCOHOL LICENSE NUMBER ; OWNER FURNISHED, OWNER INSTALLED
816 LINE OF ROOF TOP MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT BEYOND - SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR MORE

INFORMATION
817 EXTERIOR LIGHT FIXTURE - VERIFY COLOR WITH OWNER PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION - SEE ELECTRICAL

DRAWINGS FOR MORE INFORMATION
818 ELECTRIC POWER OULET - SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR MORE INFORMATION
819 FREEZELESS WALL HYDRANT ASSEMBLY - SEE PLUMBING DRAWINGS FOR MORE INFORMATION
821 MEMBRANE ROOFING SYSTEM.
822 VERIFY FINAL LOCATION OF EMERGENCY GAS SHUT OFF WITH FUEL SYSTEM VENDOR - MOUNTING

HEIGHT TO BE 4'-0" ABOVE FINISH GRADE.
823 ELECTRIC SERVICE EQUIPMENT, PAINTED:STEALTH GREY - SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR MORE

INFORMATION.
824 SEE PLUMBING DRAWINGS FOR GAS SERVICE INFORMATION AND REQUIREMENTS.
825 BUILDING ADDRESS AND STORE NUMBER LOCATION.
826 PANEL SYSTEM VERTICAL EXPANSION JOINT LOCATION - INSTALL PER MANUFACTURER.

EXTERIOR ELEVATION KEYNOTES

801 NICHIHA PANEL SYSTEM - STYLE: ILLUMINATION SERIES COLOR: PANTONE RED PMS 186 RED ;
CONTRACTOR FURNISHED, CONTRACTOR INSTALLED

802 NICHIHA PANEL SYSTEM - STYLE: PLYMOTH BRICK COLOR: CRIMSON ; CONTRACTOR FURNISHED,
CONTRACTOR INSTALLED

803 NICHIHA PANEL SYSTEM - STYLE: ILLUMINATION SERIES COLOR: BENJAMIN MOORE DEEP SPACE 2125-20 ;
CONTRACTOR FURNISHED, CONTRACTOR INSTALLED

804 NICHIHA SYNTHETIC STONE SYSTEM - STYLE: KURASTONE DESERT ; CONTRACTOR FURNISHED,
CONTRACTOR INSTALLED

805 ARCHITECTURAL CANOPY AND LOUVER SYSTEM - COLOR: BLACK ; VENDOR FURNISHED, CONTRACTOR
INSTALLED

806 ARCHITECTURAL CANOPY AND LOUVER SYSTEM - COLOR: PANTONE 8600C PEWTER ; VENDOR
FURNISHED, CONTRACTOR INSTALLED

807 PREFINISHED METAL COPING - COLOR: BLACK ; CONTRACTOR FURNISHED, CONTRACTOR INSTALLED
808 PREFINISHED METAL GUTTER SYSTEM - COLOR: BLACK ; CONTRACTOR FURNISHED, CONTRACTOR

INSTALLED
809 PREFINISHED METAL DOWNSPOUT SYSTEM, SUPPLY MATCHING RECEIVING BOOT FOR TRANSITION TO

UNDERGROUND STORM DRAINAGE - COLOR: BLACK ; CONTRACTOR FURNISHED, CONTRACTOR
INSTALLED

810 NICHIHA SILL-CHISELED SYSTEM - COLOR: MATCH KURASTONE ; CONTRACTOR FURNISHED, CONTRACTOR
INSTALLED

FINISH FLOOR

Elev. +100' - 0"

TOP OF PARAPET 1
Elev. +117' - 0"

TOP OF PARAPET 2
Elev. +124' - 0"

BOTTOM OF SILL
Elev. +103' - 10"

BEYOND

BEHIND LOUVER SYSTEM

East Face of Building

10
'-7

"



L
O

U
IS

V
IL

L
E

, K
Y

 4
02

15
©

N
O

R
T

H

TREE CANOPY CALCULATIONS:

TOTAL SITE AREA = 83,397 SF

COMMERCIAL AREA CLASS "A"

PRESERVED TREE CANOPY COVERAGE AREA = 0%

NEW TREE CANOPY COVERAGE AREA = 10%

REQUIRED NEW TREE CANOPY COVERAGE = 8,340 SF

PROPOSED NEW TREE CANOPY COVERAGE = 20,400 SF

(34 TYPE "A" 1-1/2" CALIPER TREES AT 600 SF EACH)

WEST PROPERTY LINE LANDSCAPE BUFFER AREA:

SITE ZONED C-1 = INTENSITY CLASS 4

ADJACENT SITE ZONED RESIDENTIAL = INTENSITY CLASS 2

LBA SIZE AND PLANTING REQUIREMENT = C.4

CONTINUOUS EVERGREEN TREE SCREEN REQUIRED, TO MATCH PLANTING OF ADJACENT

PROPERTY TO NORTH, PER CITY COMMENT

VEHICULAR USE AREA LANDSCAPE BUFFER AREA:

1 TREE PER 50 LF

VUA ADJACENT TO RESIDENTIAL: 6' CONTINUOUS SCREEN

VUA ADJACENT TO ROADWAY: 3' CONTINUOUS SCREEN

VEHICULAR USE AREA INTERIOR LANDSCAPE AREA:

PROPOSED VUA = 51,750 SF

REQUIRED ILA @ 7.5% = 3,882 SF

PROPOSED ILA = 9,035 SF

VUA ILA PLANTING REQUIREMENTS:

1 TREE PER 4,000 SF

9,035 / 4,000 = 3 TREES

TREES PROVIDED = 6 TREES

OWNER'S LANDSCAPE PLAN MATRIX

ANSWER CODE SECTION REFERENCE

CONTINUOUS SCREENING OF

VEHICULAR USE AREAS REQUIRED?

(SHOW REQUIREMENTS, MIN. HEIGHT,

ETC.)

YES

1 LARGE TREE PER 50 LINEAR FEET

OF BOUNDARY. (OMITTED ALONG

ROADWAY FOR VISIBILITY)

6' CONTINUOUS SCREEN ADJACENT

TO RESIDENTIAL. (PROVIDED)

3' CONTINUOUS SCREEN ADJACENT

TO ROADWAYS (PROVIDED)

10.2.11

TOTAL ON SITE TREES

REQUIRED: 8340 SF OF CANOPY

COVERAGE (14 TYPE A 1-1/2" CAL.

TREES)

10.1.4

PROVIDED: 20,400 SF OF CANOPY

COVERAGE - CODE EXCEEDED DUE

TO WEST PROPERTY LINE SCREENING

REQUIREMENTS REQUESTED BY CITY

(34 TYPE A 1-1/2" CAL TREES.)

10.1.4

MAJOR ROAD FRONTAGE TREE

REQUIREMENTS

REQUIRED: 0, STREET TREES ONLY

REQUIRED IS 25% BONUS IS NEEDED

TO MEET 10.1.4.

10.1.5.D.

PROVIDED: 0 10.1.5.D.

MINOR ROAD FRONTAGE TREE

REQUIREMENTS

REQUIRED: 0, STREET TREES ONLY

REQUIRED IS 25% BONUS IS NEEDED

TO MEET 10.1.4.

10.1.5.D.

PROVIDED: 0 10.1.5.D.

RESIDENTIAL BOUNDARY TREES

BUFFER WIDTH = 15'

REQUIRED: [INTENSITY CLASS 4

ADJACENT TO INTENSITY CLASS 2

REQUIRES C.4 SCREENING

(3 LARGE TREES PER 100 LF + 8 '

SCREEN)

15' BUFFER YARD REQUIRES A

MULTIPLIER OF 1.5.

390' / 100 = 4 X 3 = 12 X 1.5 = 18 TREES

+ 8' SCREEN]

REQUIRED: CONTINUOUS EVERGREEN

TREE SCREEN TO MATCH PROPOSED

PLANTING OF PROPERTY TO THE

NORTH

10.2.4

PROVIDED: CONTINUOUS EVERGREEN

TREE SCREEN

10.2.4

NON-RESIDENTIAL BOUNDARY TREES

REQUIRED: 0 10.2.4

PROVIDED: 0 10.2.4

ARE PARKING TERMINAL PAINTED

ISLAND PERMITTED, OR RAISED

PLANTED ISLANDS REQUIRED?

PAINTED TERMINAL ISLANDS ARE

PERMITTED PROVIDED TO REQUIRED

INTERNAL LANDSCAPE AREA IS

PROVIDED AS PLANTED ISLANDS

ELSEWHERE WITHIN THE VEHICULAR

USE AREA

10.2.12

ARE TREES REQUIRED IN PARKING

TERMINAL ISLANDS?

NO, HOWEVER, 1 TREE IS REQUIRED

FOR EVERY 4,000 SF OF INTERIOR

LANDSCAPE AREA (9,035 SF / 4000 = 3

TREES)

10.2.13

REQUIRED INTERIOR SITE TREES SEE TOTAL ON SITE TREES ABOVE 10.1.4

OPEN SPACE ON SITE

REQUIRED: NA NA

PROVIDED: NA NA
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Hazelwood Elementary School


